

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE PTC THERAPEUTICS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 16-1224 (KM)(MAH)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

James E. Cecchi
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Telephone: (973) 994-1700
Facsimile: (973) 994-1744
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com

Liaison Counsel for the Proposed Settlement Class

[Additional Counsel Appear on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation	3
B. The Standards for Final Approval.....	3
II. THE SETTLEMENT IS ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF FAIRNESS.....	5
III. ANALYSIS OF THE <i>GIRSH</i> FACTORS CONFIRMS THAT THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	7
A. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of this Action Support Approval of the Settlement	7
B. The Reaction of the Settlement Class	8
C. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement	9
D. The Risks of Establishing Liability Weigh in Favor of Final Approval.....	11
E. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages Weigh in Favor of Final Approval	14
F. Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial Weigh in Favor of Approval	17
G. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	17
H. The Size of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Range of Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	18
IV. THE <i>PRUDENTIAL</i> CONSIDERATIONS ALSO SUPPORT THE SETTLEMENT	20
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION	20
VI. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REMAINS WARRANTED	22

VII. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS
OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 23

VIII. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008).....	19
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	11
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , No. DKC09-2661, 2014 WL 359567 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2014)	21
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)	19
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....	12
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.</i> , No. 15-4976, 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)22

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Trucks Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....3, 11

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002).....12

In re Ikon Office Sols. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa 2000).....11, 17, 18

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012)10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)9

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
No. 09 Civ. 554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)19

In re Merck & Co. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-CV- 285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)21

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....3, 5

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 14 Civ. 3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....15, 22

In re Omnivision Techs. Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)19

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ 3226, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....7, 16, 18, 19

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 278 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....5, 17, 18, 20

In re PTC Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 16 Civ. 1124, 2017 WL 3705801 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2017).....12

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CIV.03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....4

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....6, 17

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 397, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....8, 9

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01 Civ. 0829, 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)18

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
 No. 09-cv-1099, 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)11

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
 No. 14 Civ. 1149, 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)16, 19

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 168, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....7

Sutton v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pa.,
 No. 92-4787, 1994 WL 246166 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994).....4

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....6

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F. App’x. 815 (3d Cir. 2010)24

In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.
 512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)13

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12 Civ. 2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) *passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....24

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
 96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J. 1983), *aff’d*, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)4

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 10, 18

Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2317, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....1, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....3

Other Authority

Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action
Litigation: 2017 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 2018)18
